Foreign Currency
(in million)

` in crore Amount in
 Foreign Currency

(in million)

` in crore

Loan Availed EUR* – – 0 1

USD 11 86 33 240

Trade Receivables ACU – – – –

AUD* 0 0 0 0

AED* 0 0 – –

EUR 6 49 3 27

GBP 15 152 54 547

USD 126 958 102 749

RUB 201 18 179 17

MXN 65 25 65 23

Loans and Other Receivables EUR – – 46 395

USD 10 79 10 73

CHF* 0 0 0 0

GBP* 0 2 0 0

AED – – – –

Trade payables and Other Liabilities ACU* 0 0 0 0

AUD 1 5 1 3

EUR 22 188 11 97

GBP 28 279 34 341

MXN 13 5 13 5

USD 38 287 12 87

JPY* 1 0 2 0

CAD* 0 0 0 0

CHF 2 15 2 14

AED 1 1 1 1

SEK* 0 0 – –

RUB 141 13 55 5

Bank GBP 3 26 5 47

EUR 2 16 0 3

USD 1 5 2 12

JPY – – – –

AED* 0 0 0 0

CHF* 0 3 0 1

AUD* 0 0 0 0

			   * less than ₹ 0.5 crore

			   Sensitivity analysis
			�   A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against foreign currency at March 31 would have

affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in that foreign currency and affected equity and profit or
loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant
and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

ANNUAL REPORT 2019-2020

333

110

(` in crore)

Effect in `

March 31, 2022

Profit or loss before tax
Gain/(Loss)

Equity, gross of tax Increase/
(Decrease)

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

5% movement

USD 36 (36) 34 (34)

GBP (5) 5 (5) 5

EUR (6) 6 (6) 6

RUB* – – – –

MXN 1 (1) 1 (1)

Others (1) 1 (1) 1

Total 25 (25) 23 (23)

			   *₹ 0.28 crore, ₹ (0.28) crore, ₹ 0.28 crore, ₹ (0.28) crore respectively

(` in crore)

Effect in `

March 31, 2021

Profit or loss before tax Gain/(Loss) Equity, gross of tax Increase/(Decrease)

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

5 % movement

USD  34  (34)  30  (30)

GBP  13  (13)  13  (13)

EUR  16  (16)  16  (16)

RUB  1  (1)  1  (1)

MXN  1  (1)  1  (1)

Others  (1)  1  (1)  1

Total  64  (64)  60  (60)

			�   The Company has been receiving Advance for Supply of Goods from Wockhardt Bio AG, a majorly held foreign subsidiary of
the Company {as on March 31, 2022 USD 88 million (₹ 487 crore) [Previous year- USD 88 million (₹ 484 crore) was outstanding}.
In accordance with the direction of Reserve Bank of India (RBI) / Authorised Dealer (AD) Bank, such advance was supposed to
be adjusted against Supply of goods by December 31, 2020. The advance amount received by the Company is accounted for
only at the historical transaction exchange rate in accordance with the Ind AS 21.

			�   The Company, as part of normal business has also been providing services including but not limited to R&D services and